Balance at December 31, 2003, as previously
reported P32,673,019 P7,675,189 P338,018 P7,499,340 P– P599,728 (P71,875) P1,309,686 P50,023,105

Effect of change in accounting for (Note 2):

 Retirement benefits - PAS 19 - net – – – (1,255,999) – – – – (1,255,999)
 Investments in subsidiaries and associates

- PAS 27 and PAS 28 – – – (3,823,734) – (599,728) 71,875 (1,309,686) (5,661,273)

 Investment properties - PAS 40 - net – – – 663,630 – – – – 663,630

Balance at December 31, 2003, as restated 32,673,019 7,675,189 338,018 3,083,237 – – – – 43,769,463

Net income for the year, as restated – – – 4,302,038 – – – – 4,302,038

Net unrealized gain during the year – – – – 40,360 – – – 40,360

Total recognized income and expenses for the year – – – 4,302,038 40,360 – – – 4,342,398

Transfer to surplus reserves – – 96,511 (96,511) – – – – –

Cash dividends (Note 24) – – – (1,306,921) – – – – (1,306,921)
Balance at December 31, 2004,
 as restated P32,673,019 P7,675,189 P434,529 P5,981,843 P40,360 P– P– P– P46,804,940

Balance at December 31, 2004,
 as previously reported P 32,673,019 P7,675,189 P434,529 P9,727,517 P40,360 P583,345 (P20,643) P1,401,834 P52,515,150

Effect of change in accounting for (Note 2):

 Retirement benefits - PAS 19 - net – – – (1,095,870) – – – – (1,095,870)

 Investments in subsidiaries and associates
- PAS 27 and 28 – – – (3,720,321) – (583,345) 20,643 (1,401,834) (5,684,857)

 Investment properties - PAS 40 - net – – – 1,005,717 – – – – 1,005,717

 Goodwill - PFRS 3 – – – 64,800 – – – – 64,800

Balance at December 31, 2004, as restated 32,673,019 7,675,189 434,529 5,981,843 40,360 – – – 46,804,940

Cumulative effect of change in accounting for
financial instruments - PAS 39 (Note 2) – – – (5,210,157) 1,469,399 – – – (3,740,758)

Balance at January 1, 2005 32,673,019 7,675,189 434,529 771,686 1,509,759 – – – 43,064,182

Net income for the year – – – 4,325,338 – – – – 4,325,338

Net unrealized gain during the year – – – – 494,714 – – – 494,714

Total realized income and expense for the year – – – 4,325,338 494,714 – – – 4,820,052

Transfer to surplus reserves – – 82,650 (82,650) – – – – –

Cash dividends (Note 24) – – – (2,287,111) – – – – (2,287,111)

Balance at December 31, 2005 P32,673,019 P7,675,189 P517,179 P2,727,263 P2,004,473 P– P– P– P45,597,123

See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements.

Group

Parent Company

Attributable to Equity Holdings of the Parent Company

30

Statements of Cash Flows
(In Thousands)

Group Parent Company

Years Ended December 31

2005

2004
(As restated -

Note 2) 2005

2004
(As restated -

Note 2)

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Income before income tax P6,242,260 P5,850,627 P5,986,461 P4,904,633

Adjustments for:

 Provision for impairment losses (Note 14) 4,494,311 2,886,887 3,601,148 2,706,499

[…]

Compensation and fringe benefits o 6,946,398 (187,468) 6,758,930 5,571,179 (173,764) 5,397,415

Taxes and licenses 2,262,923 – 2,262,923 1,778,326 – 1,778,326

Depreciation and amortization p 1,078,614 650,588 1,729,202 828,597 553,051 1,381,648

Occupancy and equipment-related 1,230,468 – 1,230,468 941,126 – 941,126

Amortization of intangibles q 294,885 (86,722) 208,163 219,058 (64,800) 154,258

Miscellaneous 5,013,861 (55,898) 4,957,963 3,913,889 3,913,889

16,827,149 320,500 17,147,649 13,252,175 314,487 13,566,662

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX 5,174,125 676,502 5,850,627 4,406,925 497,708 4,904,633

PROVISION FOR INCOME TAX q 1,338,774 (94,140) 1,244,634 791,700 189,105 602,595

NET INCOME P3,835,351 P770,642 P4,605,993 P3,615,225 P686,813 P4,302,038
* After deconsolidation of the accounts of IBC (see Note 11).

Reconciliation of financial position beginning January 1, 2005 following the adoption of PAS 32 and PAS 39 follows:

Group Parent Company

Account Description Note
Previous GAAP

( As restated)

Effect of
Transition

to PFRS PFRS

Previous
GAAP (As
restated)

Effect of
Transition

to PFRS PFRS

RESOURCES

Cash and Other Cash Items s.5 P8,916,585 P1,298,893 P10,215,478 P7,984,691 P1,238,436 P9,223,127

Due from Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas 15,276,930 – 15,276,930 13,230,156 – 13,230,156

Due from Other Banks 17,154,746 – 17,154,746 13,483,797 – 13,483,797

Interbank Loans Receivable and Securities
Purchased Under Agreements to Resell 37,094,134 – 37,094,134 35,312,134 – 35,312,134

Financial Assets at Fair Value Through Profit
or Loss q – 7,823,282 7,823,282 – 2,016,710 2,016,710

Trading Account Securities q 7,698,505 (7,698,505) – 1,765,274 (1,765,274) –

Available-For-Sale Investments r – 61,358,443 61,358,443 – 57,894,646 57,894,646

Available-for-Sale Securities and
Underwriting Accounts r 55,953,764 (55,953,764) – 53,297,355 (53,297,355) –

Held-to-Maturity Investments s – 23,189,844 23,189,844 – 10,802,849 10,802,849

Investment in Bonds and Other Debt
Instruments - net s 39,958,682 (39,958,682) – 27,571,687 (27,571,687) –

Loans and Receivables - net t – 266,857,462 266,857,462 – 239,891,063 239,891,063

Receivables - net t 245,373,329 (245,373,329) – 221,479,779 (221,479,779) –

Property and Equipment - net 10,484,090 – 10,484,090 8,653,842 – 8,653,842

Investment in Subsidiaries - net – – – 24,315,966 – 24,315,966

Investments in Associates and Joint
Ventures - net 6,527,193 – 6,527,193 1,214,643 1,214,643

Investment Properties - net 33,106,939 – 33,106,939 27,407,609 – 27,407,609

Other Resources - net u 47,231,598 (15,848,753) 31,382,845 20,533,237 (11,469,156) 9,064,081

P524,776,495 (P4,305,109) P520,471,386 P456,250,170 (P3,739,547) P452,510,623

LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL FUNDS

Liabilities

Deposit Liabilities

Demand P18,750,626 P– P18,750,626 P17,721,721 P– P17,721,721

Savings 277,697,089 – 277,697,089 254,124,294 – 254,124,294

Time 87,623,095 – 87,623,095 74,907,666 – 74,907,666

384,070,810 – 384,070,810 346,753,681 – 346,753,681

Group Parent Company

Note
Previous

GAAP*

Effect of
Transition

to PFRS PFRS
Previous

GAAP

Effect of
Transition

to PFRS PFRS

(Forward)

36

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Bills Payable P36,111,415 P– P36,111,415 P22,371,070 P– P 22,371,070

Manager’s Checks and Demand Drafts
Outstanding 1,372,840 – 1,372,840 1,161,299 – 1,161,299

Accrued Taxes, Interest and Other Expenses 4,967,905 – 4,967,905 3,999,020 – 3,999,020

Subordinated Debt 18,050,960 – 18,050,960 18,050,960 – 18,050,960

Other Liabilities x 25,451,710 1,211 25,452,921 17,109,200 1,211 17,110,411

470,025,640 1,211 470,026,851 409,445,230 1,211 409,446,441

Capital Funds

Common Stock 32,673,019 – 32,673,019 32,673,019 – 32,673,019

Capital Paid in Excess of Par Value 7,675,189 – 7,675,189 7,675,189 – 7,675,189

Surplus Reserves 434,529 – 434,529 434,529 – 434,529

Surplus v 9,624,558 (5,209,193) 4,415,365 5,981,843 (5,210,157) 771,686

Other Equity Adjustments w 1,421,551 936,057 2,357,608 40,360 1,469,399 1,509,759

51,828,846 (4,273,136) 47,555,710 46,804,940 (3,740,758) 43,064,182

Minority Interests in Consolidated
   Subsidiaries y 2,922,009 (33,184) 2,888,825 – – –

54,750,855 (4,306,320) 50,444,535 46,804,940 (3,740,758) 43,064,182

P524,776,495 (P4,305,109) P520,471,386 P456,250,170 (P3,739,547) P452,510,623

Notes to the reconciliation of financial statements as of January 1 and December 31, 2004 and 2004 results of operations follow:

2004

December 31 January 1

Group Parent Company Group Parent Company

a. Property and equipment

 Reclassification to investment properties (d):

   Land (P91,587) (P91,587) (P90,649) (P90,649)

   Buildings (264,866) (264,866) (262,388) (262,388)

(356,453) (356,453) (353,037) (353,037)

 Accumulated depreciation - buildings 61,977 61,977 63,853 63,853

(202,889) (202,889) (198,535) (198,535)

(P294,476) (P294,476) (P289,184) (P 289,184)

b.1 Equity investment

 Reclassification to:

 Investment in subsidiaries (b.2) P – (P 23,679,129) P – (P 22,913,239)

 Investments in associates and joint ventures (b.3) (6,518,962) (1,306,605) (4,937,688) (1,479,616)

 Allowance for impairment losses 121,716 100,193 121,716 100,193

(6,397,246) (24,885,541) (4,815,972) (24,292,662)

 Reversal of:

 Accumulated equity in net income – (3,720,321) – (3,823,734)

 Equity in net unrealized loss – 20,643 – 71,875

 Share in revaluation increment of investment properties – (583,345) – (599,728)

 Equity adjustment from translation – (1,401,834) – (1,309,686)

– (1,964,536) – (1,837,539)

– (5,684,857) – (5,661,273)

 Reclassification to other resources of:

 Other investments (2,371,435) (1,732,962) (2,674,327) (1,732,905)

 Allowance for impairment losses 183,414 165,553 207,069 165,553

(2,188,021) (1,567,409) (2,467,258) (1,567,352)